the national archives

(C) crown copyright



RESTRICTED/UNCLASSIFIED
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

MOD Form 329D

(Revised 8/00)
PPQ =100

Date opened (Date of first enciosure)

173

EnoG O

Attention is drawn
to the notes on
the inside flap,

2. Enter notes of

related files on
page 2 of this
jachet

iH

SUBJECT

id

o

e DIVISION/E STABLISHMENT/UNIT/BRANCH

[FULL ADDRESS & TELEPHONS

= NUMBER]

— el REPORTE 20O

[BLOCK CAPITALS]
I |
l |
’ |
——————— e
| i
| |
| !
|
Referred to Date g’g’é{ Referred to Date g’;’g{ Referred to Date g’r','é’; Referred to Date ggg{

FOR DRO USE ONLY

1st Review date

‘ ‘2nd:Rkeview date

‘ ﬁ*‘l“’ro‘r‘ju¢e‘a“5§,




MOD Form 262F

Registered File Disposal Form (Revised 9/01)

FILE TITLE: (Main Heading - Secondary Heading - Tertiary Heading etc) Reference: \"\C?P{\(‘l P2 d ﬁl:

LFO laals 2oam 2 AP et

Part:

foe. .

PROTECTIVE MARKING (including caveats & descriptors): . ( ]
k)("CﬂOr’:Qx ’L;Q.CJ

I Date of last enclosure: \b l @‘ l C§3\ —l I Date ciosed: \b\ C:F\ \ Q)o\ ]

PART 1. DISPOSAL SCHEDULE RECOMMENDATION
(To be completed when the file is closed)

Destroy after years ‘f} l l [ I !L

Date of 1st review Date of 2nd review Forward Destruction Date
Forward to INFO(EXP)-R after years D
Reviewer's ) Reviewer's
No recommendation D Signature:

FOR DEFENCE INFO(EXP)-R USE ONLY

a.

PART 2. BRANCH REVIEW
(To be fully compieted at time of file closure)
(Delete as appropriate) (4

and Codeword material cannot be destroyed locally and must be forwarded to INFO(EXP)-R. e '\’
< p:zwc\g\

b. () To be retained until the end of the year for the following reason(s): ! .
. v 74 ;
LEGAL D DEFENGE POLICY + OPERATIONS [
I
CONTRACTUAL D ORIGINAL COMMITTEE PAPERS D
FINANCE/AUDIT D MAJOR EQUIPMENT PROJECT D [ ]
DIRECTORATE POLICY D OTHER (Specify) ; 3/

Of no further administrative value and not worthy of permanent preservation. DESTROY IMMEDIATELY {Remember that TOP SECRET

PPQ =100

(Continued overleal)




(i) Key enclosures which support the recommendation are:

4
Destroyed D
Considered by DR for
permanent preservation D

(i) At the end of the specified retention period the file is to be:

¢.  Of no further administrative value but worthy of consideration by INFO(EXP)-R for permanent preservation.

<

PART3. B VIEWING OFFEICER (not below C2/equivalent)

Signature:

Name:

Grade/Rank: CZ

Branch Title and Full Address:

ZXE BYIUS D
W A\ Cb“r\d

QOF Mg LdueanDe.

Tel No:

(Block Capitals)

oo 216/ 11

PART4 DESTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

It is certified that the specified file has been destroyed.

Signature:
Name:

(Block Capitals)
Grade/Rank: Date:

Witnessed by (TOP SECRET* and SECRET only)
‘e

Signature:
Name:

(Block Capitals)
Grade/Rank: Date:

*(FOR DR USE ONLY)

‘Produced by MOD, TES TiG 5 Media Bath. Telephone: 01225 467823.




Hmmmmm AR COMMANEY
RAF Business Secretanal 8 A
Hoom 2806

Spitfire Block

Rovyal Air Force

High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 40Uk
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Catford
London

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 September 2009

Dear S

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen over Catlord,
details of which you reported to the Department. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source.
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totaily open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence whicti
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

i am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

Catford

London

JDESCRIPTION

Six bright orange lights - not flashing - slient. After a few minutes there was another one.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

lIl’l conservatory

JHOW OBSERVED

pva

|piRECTION SEEN

/A

|laPPROX DISTANCE

A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline

N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS

[No beam just orange lights




HEADQUARTERS AIR

Hoom 2806
Spitfire Block
Foyal Alr Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod uk

Tooting
lL.ondon

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 September 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of several sightings of ‘unidentified flying object’s
seen over Tooting, on the 9" September 2009, details of which you reported to the
Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
lotally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE



UFO Report

|IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
09 Sep 09 21:20(Tooting London
[DESCRIPTION

lack sphere. Bobbing about half a mile away . Covered with a phospherous chemical cloud. It goes light grey. Flash of
ightening then re-appears.Some of the clouds light up. Various sightings 20:30 and 12:15

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

Jin block of flats

JHOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

ver Chelsea Hospital

|[APPROX DISTANCE

A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

obbing about

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

IOTHER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS

A
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Hoom 2E06
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Maidenhead
Berks

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 September 2009

pea: RN

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 12" August
over Morfa Nefyn, details of which you reported to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom'’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
guestion of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6
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RAF Valley
Holyhead

Isle of Anglesey
LL65 3NY

Maidenhead, August 20, 2009

Regarding: strange lights at night in Morfa Nefyn on August 12, 2009

Dear Sir,

My name is EESISIRSII ' 2™ German and | have been living in the UK since
F | work for a software company in Maidenhead. | studied History and
ociology and used to work as a historian in Germany.

| went with a friend of mine for some days to Llanberis, and we also went for one night to
Morfa Nefyn, where we arrived on Wednesday, the August 12. We stayed at a
Bed&Breakfast, called Llys Olwen Country Guest House, Lon Tan y Bryn, Morfa Nefyn,
Pwilheli, LL53 6BT.

We got a room in the first floor and the view from the window leaded to the coast. The
windows itself began about 60 cm from the ground. The bed is opposite to the windows
and has had a similar high of 50 cm.

About at 10 p.m., wheH went to bed. | had set the alarm clock, because we wanted to
leave Morfa Nefyn the next day. We had opened the window. It was quiet, because there
is no road.

| couldn’t sleep, but | had my eyes closed. It was 3 minutes after 11 p.m., when a bright
light shown through the window. At first, | thought it could be a car or a spotlight.
However, it didn’t move.

This light was very bright and went twice off for a very short moment and came back.
Because | have to wear glasses (- 4.5 dioptres), | couldn’t recognise what it was, only
that the light was very glaring so that | had to hold my hand in front of my eyes.

| was wondering why it didn’t move - if it were a car or if it were a spotiight where does it
come from and who is making a joke to wake up the B&B’s guests ?

I put on my glasses, got up and went to the window.

| saw more than 3 lights about 70 meters far. Because it was night, | can’t give you a
correct distance. | attached a picture, please look at the end.

These lights moved very fast so that | couldn’t count them. Each of them had a size of a
basketball (approximate, perhaps a bit bigger). Some of them looked like a translucent
bowl, other like a ball made from translucent glass where light came out. They moved
repeatedly up and down and rotated repeatedly on their own axis with a speed which |
have never seen before. One light stood still in a height of about 1 meter over the
ground. Light shown down to the ground and turned up to the sky, so that | saw the light
beam shown up into the sky, then it turned again on its own axis, moved up and down.
The maximum height was approximate 1.50 meters from the ground.



S <20, . SRR 0

Suddenly, 2 or 3 of these lights moved to the left with a speed of 1 second or less. The
distance was about 10 meters. | was very surprised, because | couldn’t see any rail
construction or something like that and a movement like this is not possible for objects,
normally. And again, the lights began to move repeatedly up and down. There, where
the other lights were before (Position1 at my picture) was nothing suddenly.

About 20 seconds later, 1 light (it was shining weakly) moved again to the left behind
bushes with the same speed and vanished.
After the last light had vanished, | went to bed. It was 7 past 11 p.m.

The time between when | was laying in the bed and | saw the light through the window
and when | stood on the window was about 1 minute.

While looking at these lights from the window, it seemed to me that each of them lost its
power after about 30 seconds and vanished into the air.

That friend of mine slept very deep and while standing on the window, | called her and
wanted to wake up her however, she didn’'t wake up. Because | was fascinated by that
what | saw, | didn’t want to spent time waking up her, but looking at these lights.

| took a look out of the window the next morning to see the area where the lights had
been shown in the night. | didn’t see any construction or material there.

When | told my friend what | had seen, she believed me because she knows that | am a
scientist (although | don’t work as an historian here in the UK, but my job here is still the
same: analyzing) and | don't believe in UFOs and similar stories.

Since then, | try to find a logical explanation for that what | saw:

- It was material, because | saw the light

- Itwasn't laser light

- There was no sound or noise

- There were no rails or any other kind of construction

- Because the bowls/balls were bigger, it is not possible to move these with a
remote control.

- What could have moved these lights up/down, rotated and moved to the left with
a speed, which | haven't seen before and which can be created only in a
computer simulation, in my opinion? Even if | show the movements with my
hand, my arm is too slow to reproduce a movement like this.

- Where have the bowls/balls gone after vanishing/going off?

To be honest, | don’t have an explanation and | am wondering, if you have heard about
things like this from the Nefyn area. | heard the RAF having exercises in Llanberis and
Morfa Nefyn and | thought, it might be that the army is using lights like these.

| would appreciate if you have an explanation.

| apologise for my English. Even in German, | would have problems describing this and
my English is still not good enough, especially | have never spoken about a topic like
this before.

With kind regards




That is the position where these lights appeared

22008 DigithGlobe, Geofye, Bluesky, Infoterra Ltd & cOwi
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HEADQUARTERS AR @@%@‘E%M
RAF Business Secretariat 6 \.é»’
Room 2E06 .
Spitfire Block
Rovyal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Diss
Norfolk

- Our Ref: UFO Report

16 September 2009

e SN

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on the g
September 2009, over Diss. Norfolk, details of which you reported to the Department. This
office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source.
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of ‘aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely
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UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

08 Sep 09

Diss

Norfolk

[DESCRIPTION

lPink and red dome with a bright yellow light underneath. For about 30 thirty seconds

JPOSITICN OF OBSERVER

NN

{HOW OBSERVED

A

[piRECTION SEEN

IMoving South to North

APPROX DISTANCE

/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

Slow

[WEATHER CONDITIONS

TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

A

UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

JREMARKS




HEADQUARTERS AIB CO
RAF Business Secretaral 6
Hoom 206

Spitfire Block

Rovyal Air Force

High Wycombe
Suckinghamshire

HP14 4UE

01494 496254

ufodesk @mod.uk

South Hinksey
Oxford

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 September 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on the 10"
September 2009, over South Hinksey, Oxford, details of which you reported to the
Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentitied flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdony's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
10 Sep 09 21:00{South Hinksey Oxford

IDESCRIPTION
Saw a UFO it was not a plane it disappeared very quickly.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER
IBack garden

JHOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

!N/A

APPROX DISTANCE |
/A

[IMOVEMENTS SPEED
uickly

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES
A

IREMARKS
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Room 2E06
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Norwich
Norfolk

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 September 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 10
September 2009, over Norwich |, details of which you reported to the Department. This office
is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Section 40] |
y‘“‘%

INV. ESTORS IN PEOPLE




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
10 Sep 09 22:50Norwich Norfolk
JDESCRIPTION

Just a sighting.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

{How oBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

/A

|APPROX DISTANCE

A

ImOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

A

REMARKS
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Room 2E06
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Grantham
Lincs

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 September 2009

Dear IO

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on the 12™
September 2009, over Grantham, details of which you reported to the Department. This office
is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. :

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6
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Room 2E06 b
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force

High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE
01494 496254
- ufodesk@mod.uk
Barnwood
Gloucester

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 September 2009

Doar S

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 29 August
2009, over Gloucester, details of which you reported to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6
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UFO Report

|IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
29 Aug 09 05:20|Gloucester Gloucestershire
[DESCRIPTION

Saw a sighting in Gloucester

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

NN

JHOW OBSERVED

pva

[DIRECTION SEEN

/A

|APPROX DISTANCE

pva

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
pva UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS
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Room 2E06
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
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01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Chigwell

Secion 40
Our Ref: UFO Report

16 September 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 1% August
2009, over Chigwell, details of which you reported to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6
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HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
RAF Business Secretarial 6 'X,\ 4o
Room 2E06 N
Spitfire Block

Royal Air Force

High Wycombe

Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
(11494 496254
ufodesk @ maod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

14 September 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 10
September 2009 over Godalming,Surrey, details of which you reported to the Department.
This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to
UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecs FRig

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect EESISIGSI o~ behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)
Sent: 15 September 2009 09:55

To: Section40. |
Subject: Release-authorised: Response letter to e-mail fromﬁ

Attachments: 20090902-UFO Report [ERISMEAN Godalming.doc

Please see attached letter in response to your e-amail.

- Kind regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
(and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note That e-mail traffic
on the MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken
steps To keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts
no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the opinions or policies of the department .

15/09/2009




Page | of |

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 RN
From: -

Sent: 10 September 2009 22:11
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO SIGHTING

On the 10/09/09 at 21:05 hrs an object was sighted from my Garden In Godalming Surrey.

[ was at the time outside and my attention was drawn to a bright white light as my location is set
between the flight path of Gatwick and Heathrow at first I thought it a plane however the light it
emitted was more intense and brighter, there were no other lights as a plane has other than its own
brightness. The light travelled across the sky from the south towards the north and was not following
the planes flight path and appeared to be much higher as if between the stars. It travelled along at a
similar speed to a high flying aircraft and then started to get smaller and smaller very quickly as if 1t
was travelling upwards and away from visibility until it completely dissapeared.

There were no clouds and the sky is extremely clear. This sighting has me baffled and have never
seen anything like it before, I am happy to assist further if you have any questions however it was
not captured on film, the sighting lasted for about 2 minutes maximum. This sighting was also
witnessed by my Girlfriend.

Many Thanks

14/09/2009
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HEADQUARTERS Al
HAF Business Secreis
Room 2E06
Spittire Block
Roval Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
(01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

_ Our Ref: UFO Report

14 September 2009

I

oea: SR

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 12
September 2009 over Belfast, Northern lIreland, details of which you reported to the
Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
guestion of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect g

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec6 _on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 15 September 2009 09:50

To: ?

Subject: Release-authorised: response letter to e-r‘nail!

Attachments: 20090902-UFO Reportlreland.doc

Please see attached letter in response 1o your e-mail.

Kind regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Air Coramand

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
(and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note that e-mail fraffic
on the MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken
steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts
no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the opintons or policies of the department .

15/09/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13_

From: -

Sent: 13 September 2009 14:24
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Belfast 12 September 2009

Dear Sir/Madam,

I would like to report a UFO sighting over Belfast, Northern Ireland. Last night at approximately
11:23pm, my sister and I were standing the back garden of a house on ?
when we saw 3 blazing gold orbs in a diagonal line in the sky. The objects appeare much
closed than stars and much further out than an aircraft and were unaccompanied by sound.
Their gold colour was in sharp contrast to surrounding stars. They remained static for
approximately a minute before beginning to move slowly together, at first to form a shape like
Orion's belt and then into a small triangle, looking at first as if they were going to collide. The 2
lights which appeared further out then began to slowly fade into the atmosphere before
disappearing completely. The 3rd light remained slightly longer before doing the same. They did
not disappear by crossing the sky but rather by vanishing straight out into the
atmosphere/space.

This is the first time either myself or my sister (we are 27 and 43 repectively) have seen
anything of this nature.

Thankyou,

14/09/2009

S
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RAF Business Secrefarial 6
Room 2E06
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High Wycombe
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01494 496254
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Our Ref: UFO Report

14 September 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 11"
September 2009, which you reported to the Department. This office is the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
qguestion of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

If you would like your sighting to be recorded in our annual statistics it would be helpful if you
could provide us with details of the location.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Ycurs sincerely

Business Secretariat 6

INVESTORS IN VEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect IR

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecG_on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 15 September 2009 09:45

Subject: Release-authorised: Response letter to e-mail

Attachments: 20090902-UFO Report E unknowndoc.doc

Please see attached letter in response 1o your e-mail.

Kind regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual o whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
(and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note that e-mail traffic
on the MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken
steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts
no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the opinions or policies of the department .

[ 5/09/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect3 SRR
From:

Sent: 11 September 2009 21:31
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO Sighting??

[ wish to report a UFO sighting. On 11 September 2009 at about 20.45 myself and my wife was
walking the dog, we looked up at the roof of our house as we left home as we have some ridge tiles
that need attention, we saw an orange/gold round circle about the size of a beach ball moving from
behind our house going sideways across the roof and down to the end of the road. When we first
saw it it was as if it was on fire and as it moved down the road seemed to change to a smaller orange
light with no fiery glow. It seemed to be fairly low and made no noise. It moved constantly and
didnt stop.  Our neighbour opposite came out to put some rubbish in her bin we called across to her
and she also saw it disappearing down the road towards the middle of town.

14/09/2009
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RAF Business Secretanat 8
Hoom 2B06

Spitfire Block

Rovyal Alr Force

High Wycombe

Buckinghamshire

HE14 4UE
01494 496254
uyfodesk @mod.uk

_ Our Ref: UFO Report

14 September 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 12"
September 2009 over Mansfield, Nottingham, details of which you reported to the
Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6

INVESTORS IN PLEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS—RAFBusSecG_

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSeCS% on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUS

Sent: 15 September 2009 09:36

To: ;

Subject: Release-authorised: Response letter to e-mail

Attachments: 20090902-UFO Report!Nottingham.doc

Piease see attached letter in response to your e-mail.

Kind regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Atr Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
(and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note that e-mail traffic
on the MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken
steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts
no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
‘passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the cpinions or policies of the department .

15/09/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 EESIRIEE

From:
Sent: 12 September 2009 21:07

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO Sighting

Just felt the need and concern to tell you that me and my husband have just seen and took a photo of a very
strange object in the sky it was red and orange and moving really slow it is clear skys here we are in
mansfield nottingham its un nerved me a little it was very clear.

Can forward you photo if you so wish it was about 15 mins ago.

14/09/2009



f ;:’;, ‘wa

HEADQUARTERS s& H @@%fé?ﬁ&%i} g ( i
RAF Business Secrelarial 8 O
Room 2E06
Spittire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Epsom
Surrey

Our Ref: UFO Report

14 September 2009

Deor S

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 7
September 2009 over Epsom, details of which you reported to the Department. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec6 _

From: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk (MULTIUSER)
Sent: 10 September 2009 07:28

To:  Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect BESIRGIIN

Subject: FW: Ufo Sighting

Can you deal with this.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
utodesk@mod.uk

ansmitied with i are confidential and intended %{}i ‘
d i vou are not the intended recipient or there &
(and file(s) i attached) from your byg%???%.
raftic on MOD systems s subect to momioning,
= system and for other lawiul purpos
eep this e-mall and any attachments
E*ow soever caused as a result of any virus being pass
y perform all necessary checks,

nis e-mail are persanal and do not necessarily reflect the

From: S
Sent: eptember :

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1

Subject: Ufo Sighting

Dear UFO Desk,

i would like to report a sighting. On Monday the 7th September at approximately 8.30pm | spotted a number
of orange coloured globes flying over Epsom in a South to north direction. There were approximately thirty
of them in four waves travelling at a constant speed (relative to the ground and with each other). Its very
difficult to estimate altitude but | would guess about 500m. They were definitely well below normal aircraft
flight paths as two planes passed over them in an east/west direction. They did not flicker and were of a
constant orange brightness. They were definitely not normal aircraft of any kind or astronomical objects. !
might have guessed that they were lanterns of some kind but that is a stretch as they would have been 1m
or 2m in diameter.

This sighting was also observed by my mother and | managed a few (very poor!) pictures with my digital
camera. This was all in all a disturbing event as they were clearly an abnormal phenomena that just didn’t fit
what you would normally expect to see in the sky. | would be happy to be told that it was a prank...

14/09/2009
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ufodesk @mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

14 September 2009

oeo: SRR

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 121
September 2009 over St lves , details of which you reported to the Department. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom'’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I'am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecG_

From: Air CmdSecCS—RAFBusSecESF on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUS

Sent: 15 September 2009 09:10
To: Secton40 |
Subject: Release-authorised: Response letter to

Attachments: 20090902-UFO Report (SRR oc

Please see attached letter in response {o your email.

Kind regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intfended solely for
the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the infended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
(and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note that e-mail traffic
on the MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing o secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken
steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts
no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
nassed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the opinions or policies of the department .

15/09/2009



Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect3 FEIIEUINE

From: F
Sent: 14 September 2009 14:15

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: ufo sighting, St. Ives, Cornwall

Dear Sir, I wonder if you could give me some idea as to what I may have seen, as follows:-

On Saturday 12th Sept '09, at about 9.45pm, I was walking just outside of the town centre of St. Ives, with
a woman friend. We saw a light in the sky, bright orange/red, travelling from East to West in a straight linc.
Thinking about it, I would say it was moving at 20-50mph at a height of 500-1000 feet. The light took
several minutes before it began to dim, indicating a low altitude and slow speed. Its path was very straight
and steady. indicating perhaps powered flight. We would have paid little attention to it. but it was
completely silent. no sound at all. The evening was calm, virtually no wind, and the sky was clear.

[ and my friend are sober people of mature years, and neither of us have any interest in "ufos™.

1 would be very interested in your interpretation of this report.
Sincercly. EESIGN
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec10 _
From: |

Sent: 15 September 2009 17:21
To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Subject: Re: Response letter tofS SSRGS

Dear I 00 am sorry you couldn't be more helpful. I'll just put that down to the usual
ineptitude and inefficiency of government departments. Rest assured that I won't bother you any

further.

Yours most sincerely, %
On 15 Sep 2009, at 09:10, Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER) wrote:

Please see attached letter in response to your email.

Kind regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6

Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
(and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note that e-mail
traffic on the MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The
MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of
any virus being passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all
necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect

16/09/2009
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01494 496254
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Our Ref: UFO Report

14 September 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on the

9th September 2009 over Old Bilsthorpe, Nottinghamshire, details of which you reported to
the Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to UFOs..

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source.
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I should like to take the opportunity to thank you for the photograph you have very kindly sent
in to the department. It will be placed on file for future reference.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.
Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE

RAF Business Secrelarnal 6 1 o)
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecs EEETTEEINN

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSeC(SP on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUS
Sent: 15 September 2009 09:59 :

Subject: Release-authorised: Response letter to e-mail from_

Attachments: 20090902-UFO ReporIOId Bilsthorpe.doc
ez

Please see attached letter in response to your e-mail.

Kind regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
{and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note that e-mail traffic
on the MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken
steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts
no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the opinions or policies of the department .

15/09/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSeci 3_
From: R

Sent: 10 September 2009 21:54
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Strange sightings

importance: High
Attachments: IMG_0867.JPG

Hi,

I am not sure where to start but I wish to report that on the 9th Sept 2009 between 21.00 hours and
21.15pm from my office loft window I saw what appeared to be orange flamed lights in the night sky
just above our village in Old Bilsthorpe Nottinghamshire I have two pictures which T am surprised
turned out as we where in awe and shock of what we witnessed as on our attempt to take a picture the
battery in our camera went down there were quite a few moving in formation very slowly and silently
across the night sky. on looking at one of the pictures it looks at speed as taking into account its a
shutter camera Cannon Powershot A85.

I attach one of the pictures for your attention along with my contact details. Please Zoom in This is one
of two pictures please let me know if you wish me to forward the other.
Kind regards

14/09/2009







Section 40| |
ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR CONMAND
A l R Fo Rc E RAF Business Secretariat 6

Room 2E06
Spitfire Block
Roval Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Thank-you for your e-mail on the 15" September, attaching a second picture of a UFO. This
will be placed on file with the first picture you sent.

Our Ref: UFO Report

16 Sep 2009

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec6 _

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect EISISIRISI on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 16 September 2009 12:16

To: ?

Subject: Release-authorised: Response letter to e-mail

Attachments: 20090903-UFO Report !Nottsdoc.doc

Thank-you very much for your e-mail, please see attached letter in response.

Kind regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use
of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the infended recipient or there are
problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and files(s) if attached from
your system). Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on the MOD systems is subject to
monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective operation of the system and

for other lawful purposes. The MOD has faken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments
free from viruses. However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as
a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all
necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the
opinions or policies of the department .

16/09/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecG_

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)
Sent: 16 September 2009 11:34

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect SN
Subject: FW: Response letter to e-mail from_

Importance: High
Attachments: IMG_0868.JPG

RAF Bus Sec 10
Air Command

GPTN
Tel
Fa

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom it is addressed. if you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notity the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system. Recipients should note that e-
mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to moniforing, recording and auditing to secure the effective operation
of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any
attachments free from viruses, However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a
result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressead in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

>k FromP
Sent: 15 September 2009 22:25

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER

Subject: Re: Response letter to e-mail from—

Importance: High

- SRR
Firstly, I wish to thank you for your response and I totally understand the whole of your letter, being a
mature citizen and not one for posting on the likes of you tube and so forth but as I am sure you will
have understood my reasons for reporting what we saw even though the shutter on the camera may
have initially given a different view of what we saw on that evening just for filing purposes only I have
attached the second picture and I was also interested in seeing news of another siting albeit two hours
later I believe in Liverpool which tallies in with the direction which they disappeared this time from a

Guardian reporter.

Kind regards & Thank you for your valuable time.

Original Message
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)
To
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2009 9:59 AM

Subject: Response letter to e-mait from

16/09/2009
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Please see attached letter in response to your e-mail.

Kind regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Air Command

This e-mail and any files fransmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
(and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note that e-mail
traffic on the MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The
MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result
of any virus being passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all
necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the opinions or policies of the department .

16/09/2009







UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
12 Sep 09 00:15/Cockbrook Ashton-under-Lyme
DESCRIPTION

[Twelve circles.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

pva

IDIRECTION SEEN

/A

laPPROX DISTANCE

pva

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

[Wife

IREMARKS

IAnswer phone cut off any further message




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
11 Sep 09 11:30|Charles Barn Kent
JDESCRIPTION

White fixed wing object. Flying over a field, East Street, Charles Barn. It was squared off with something behind it - no
cockpit- silent not a glider.

|rosITION OF OBSERVER
A

JHOW OBSERVED

va
|DIRECTION SEEN
/A

|aPPROX DISTANCE

A
[IMOVEMENTS SPEED
/A

'WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED _ |OCCUPATION
lN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES
A

JREMARKS




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
08 Sep 09 20:00RAF Valley Anglesey
JDESCRIPTION

[Two round balls were in the sky chasing each other.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

Iin the garden

jHOW OBSERVED

INa.ked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

oing North to East

IAPPROX DISTANCE

A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED _ |OCCUPATION
ICloudy but dry UFO Hotline N/A
[oTHER WITNESSES

WN/A

IREMARKS




HEADQUARTERS Al COMMAND... = /7
RAF Business Secrefariat 6 2007
Hoom 2E06
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
igwe High Wycombe
Essex Buckinghamshire

HP14 40k
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

08 September 2009

I am writing with reference to your phone call, asking to verify a sighting of an ‘unidentified
flying object’ seen on 1% August 2009. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence relating to UFO’s.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
guestion of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

If you wish to provide us with details of your sighting including time, date and location piease
write to me at the above address or email ufodesk@ mod.uk and we will record the information
for inclusion with our annual statistics.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6
"/L/,’ \‘\Q

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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RAF Business Secretarial 6 e
Room 2E06

Spitfire Block

Royal Air Force

High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE

01494 496254

ufodesk @mod.uk

Petts Wood
Kent

Our Ref: UFO Report

4 Sep 2009

Dear SRS

I am writing with reference to your telephone call on 29 August 2009. Unfortunately the
message was not recorded, therefore | am unable to respond accordingly. As the number
which you phoned is used to record UFO reports, | assume you wish to register a sighting. If
you would like to make a report please can you phone on 01494 496254 and leave a
message.

This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to
UFOs. However It may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might have

some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
05 Sep 09 22:00{Frome Somerset

JDESCRIPTION
[Fifteen to twenty bright vertical line going slowly - no noise

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER
fin back garden

JHOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye
[DIRECTION SEEN
A

APPROX DISTANCE

A
IMOVEMENTS SPEED
Slow

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  [OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES
A

REMARKS

[No name or address given




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
06 Aug 09 00:30|Hassocks East Sussex

JDESCRIPTION
Saw six moving orange balls, glowing. They were following each other. One minute between them. There was no noise

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOw OBSERVED
INaked Eye
[DIRECTION SEEN
A

APPROX DISTANCE

A
[MOVEMENTS SPEED
A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION
ICloudy/Full moon UFO Hotline (N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES
A

REMARKS
[No address given




UFO Report

|IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

29 Aug 09 Sark

Guernsey

IDESCRIPTION

Saw what looked like a flying log, blue with a white edge.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

|[HOW OBSERVED

A

IpirRECTION SEEN

South East of Sark heading towards Normandy over the sea going West to East

APPROX DISTANCE

A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

lWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

IOTHER WITNESSES

A

JREMARKS

lInitally reported to Guernsey ATC. No address given




UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
IN/A Penarth South Wales

[DESCRIPTION
[Very bright object above the sun.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER
fin lounge window over looking the sea

[How OBSERVED
INaked Eye
[DIRECTION SEEN
[Due East

APPROX DISTANCE
A
[MOVEMENTS SPEED
/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED _ |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

WN/A

[REMARKS
Jit was not a star too big and too bright. No address given




UFO Report

|DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

IN/A 21:00|Sherborne Dorset

IpEscRrIPTION

Saw a very bright light - looking south to right of the moon. It was very large. There were four or five bright lights

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

IpiRECTION SEEN

South

IAPPROX DISTANCE

pvA

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

Iﬁ/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

NN

[REMARKS

INo name or address given
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HEADQUARTERS AR @@ﬁﬁ%%%% 4)8
HAF Business Secretariat 6
Room 2E06
Spittire Block
Royal Alr Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
(01494 496254
ufotdesk@mod.uk

Gillingham
Kent

_ Our Ref: UFO Report

08 September 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object, seen on 5"
September over Kent, details of which you reported to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6
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UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
05 Sep 09 21:40 Kent
[DESCRIPTION

Semi circle of light, golden orange, moved off towards the east. No noise heard.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

jHOW OBSERVED

A

IDIRECTION SEEN

[Towards the East

APPROX DISTANCE

50 ft up

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

A

JWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED QCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

IoTHER WITNESSES

[REMARKS

IReported to Kent Police (incident number 05/1862)




HEADQUARTERS AlR ﬁ@é&ﬁ&%wﬁ
RAF Business Secrelanat 6 :
Hoom 2E06

Spitfire Block

Foyal Air Force

High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4%3&
01494 496254
uiodesk @ madx.é«z

Twickenham
Middlesex

Our Ref: UFO Report

08 September 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 31 August
over Twickenham, Middlesex details of which you reported to the Department. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom'’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




UFO Report

|IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

31 Aug 09 21:45|Twickenham

Middlesex

JDESCRIPTION

[Ball of fire in the sky

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

|[HOW OBSERVED

A

|IpIRECTION SEEN

IAbove Twickenham

IAPPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

NN

[REMARKS
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RAF Business Secretariat 6 I
Room 2E06
Spitfire Block
Hoyal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

‘5%

Chigwell
Essex

Our Ref: UFO Report

08 September 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 5"
September over Oakwood, Essex, details of which you reported to the Department. This office
is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

05 Sep 09 21:45|0akwood Essex

[DESCRIPTION

Saw 25 to 30 bright orange lights in the sky - Flying in a triangular shape

POSITION OF OBSERVER

NN

JHOW OBSERVED

A

IDIRECTION SEEN

lOakwood/Essex

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

Side to side and up and down

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

foTHER WITNESSES

(Wife and daughter

[REMARKS




RAF Business Secretarial 6
Hoom 2E08

Spitfire Block

Rovyal Air Force

High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

07 September 2009

oeor S

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on

4™ September 2009 over Ashton Under Lyne, Greater Manchester, details of which you
reported to the Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Uniess there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect SRS

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec6 on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)
Sent: ‘ 07 September 2009 11:10

To Secton40
Subject: Release-authorised: Response to e-mail_

Attachments: 20090907-UFO Repor {SISSISIIGSI A shton-under-Lyne doc.doc

Dea

Please see attached letter in response 1o your e-mail.

Regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Air Command

GPTN:
Tel:
Fax:

This e-mail and any files Transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
(and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note that e-mail traffic
on the MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken
steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts
no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the opinions or policies of the department .

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect [ESHSIGIN

Sent: 07 September 2009 10:58
To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFPartiBusiness (MULTIUSER)
Subject: 20090907-UFO Repor{SISSISIRISIN A shton-under-Lyne doc.doc

07/09/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 SRR
From: R

Sent: 04 September 2009 23:52
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Re: Unidentified Sighting

Hello,

| live in Greenfield, Saddleworth. My husband and | have just witnessed at least 8 unidentified objects in the
sky travelling at speed from the direction of Ashton Under Lyne, Greater Manchester in the direction of
Holmfirth in West Yorkshire. It is 4 September and the objects were seen at approx 11.15pm.

The night sky is very cloudy, there is no moon visible and no wind, the objects were low enough to be below
the cloud cover. They were orange in colour and shone very brightly. The objects came across the sky one by
one with approx. 20 seconds between them, they stopped over the reservoir outside the village and then
changed direction at approx a 90 degree angle towards Holmfirth. There was no noise from the objects at all.

At least one other couple witnessed the sighting.

| have never seen anything of this nature before and have never reported any unidentified objects before but
am quite astounded by what | have just seen.

07/09/2009




HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAN 694 (
RAF Business Secretarial 6 s ‘f
Hoom ZEO6
Spitfire Block
Hoyal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @ mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

07 September 2009

D SR

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on

6" September 2009 over East Kilbride, South Lanarkshire, details of which you reported to
the Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec6 _

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec6 on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUS
Sent: 07 September 2009 11:07

Subject: Release-authorised: Response to e-maim
Attachments: 20090907-UFO Reportst Kilbride, doc.doc

Please see attached letter in response {0 your e-mail.

Regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Atr Command

This e-mail and any files fransmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
(and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note that e-mail traffic
on the MOD systems is subject fo monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken
steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts
no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the opinions or policies of the department .

07/09/2009



Page 1 of 2

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _
From: EESIR

Sent: 06 September 2009 03:29
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Sighting with UK airspace

Good morning,

On the evening of Saturday, 6th of September at approximately 10.35pm, | witnessed 3 unidentified objects
within UK airspace that did not harbour the characteristics of any commercial, military or privately owned
aircraft that | have encountered. Neither utilised navagational lighting, neither produced any sound.

The objects appeared to be composed of fiery orange light and a symetrical vertical diamond shape. The
Objects did appear 3 dimensional. The objects each had an identical flight path, entering visabilty from the
North, and then arcing slowly to the East and travelling at speeds comparible to that of a commercial aircraft
at high altitude. The actual altitude of the objects were that of a police issue helicopter. | would estimate the
size of the objects to be that of a large sized transit van at the perceived altitude.

The first object arced from the north to the east, and travelled off eastwards at the speed mentioned
previously. strangely, the object changed direction and travelled back westwards, eventually holding its
position for approximately 45 seconds until the second, similar object appeared.

The first object then moved off eastwards as the second object completed its eastwards arc slowly, before
heading off in to the distance with considerable speed in relation to it's arcing movement.

By the time | had fetched my neighbour, only my wife and | witnessed the event. On showing my neighbour in
which direction the objects moved off, a third object, again similar in design to the 2 previous objects mirrored
the manouver of it's predecessors and travelled to the east before disappearing into the distance. The objects
appeared to be travelling below cloud cover during the entirety of the distance in which they were visible
within our sight range. All 3 objects followed the same flightpath throughout with the exception of the first
object as mention earlier.

Now, | am not claiming that these objects were of little green men design, but if your radar for the region
picked up 3 unidentified signals each about 3 - 4 minutes apart from entering my line of sight from the north
and heading eastwards from the East Kilbride, South Lanarkshire region, then what | have reported to you is a
description of what the blips were, if they were indeed monitored.

The only reason why | am reporting this is because whilst googling the event to see if anyone else witnessed
something similar, | encountered a posting on site from a resident of East Kilbride, their report mirroring my
own experience... from 3 years ago, yet was at the exact same time in the evening. <cue spooky music>

This is the link.
http://worldufos.blogspot.com/2008/01 /si-leonards-east-kilbride-uk-orange.himl

It is probably nothing but some strange atmospheric phenomenon, but you are the military and your
department is designed to receive this kind of information for a reason. | hope it is of some kind of help.
| am sorry, but we did not manage to capture the objects on any kind of visual recording medium.

| would be obliged if you could inform me if you have received similar reports from Saturday evening as it
would add greatly to the fun element of this experience for those of us that witnessed it.

An explanation would also be appreciated if you know what the objects were if for some reason, the objects
did appear on radar and were intercepted by aircraft from RAF Leuchars. It would sure beat chasing ageing
Russian aircraft skirting our airspace away.

Thank you for your time.

Kind regards,

07/09/2009
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Our Ref: UFO Report

07 September 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on

11™ July 2009 over Palmer's Green, North London, details of which you reported to the
Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom'’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I should like to take the opportunity to thank you for the copies of the photographs you have
very kindly sent in to the department. They will be placed on file for future reference.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecG_

From: Air CmdSecCSARAFBusSeCGr;pon behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUS

Sent: 07 September 2009 11:13

To: Seciion40 |

Subject: Release-authorised: Letter in response to e-malil

Attachments: 20090907-UFO Report XSS Palmers Green doc.doc
e S

Please see attached letter in response 1o your e-mail.

Hegards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
{and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note that e-mail traffic
on the MOD systems is subject To monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken
steps to keep this e-mail and any aftachments free from viruses, However it accepts
no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the opinions or policies of the department .

07/09/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 ISR
Fom:

Sent: 05 September 2009 20:55
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFQO Desk1
Subject: Sighting- 11th July 09 with pictures attached

Attachments: photo-4.jpg; photo-5.jpg; photo-6.jpg; photo-7.jpg

Hi
I would like to report a UFO sighting. .

I organised a BBQ for some friends on 11th July 2009 at my parents home in palmers green, North
london (n13). We live in a small row of terraced houses just off the A406, on a busy dual
carriageway. i

The weather was pretty drizzly that evening but as i had planned it for some time, decided to go
ahead. At the time of the sighting (think it was between 8 -9 pm) i was in the garden with 2 friends
when i saw an orange fireball about to crash 2 gardens away (about 50m away).

My initial thought was it was a plane on fire about to crash. but it wasnt travelling fast enough as a
crashing plane, more like a slow motion crash as we had time to comment on the trajectory. We all
waited for the 'bang' but nothing. One of my friends ran upstairs to see if she could see it from the
bathroom... She called as it was now very high in the sky about 1/2 a mile away.

We all went back into the garden and discussed what it was. we soon realised it was not any of the
following

e acroplane/ helicopter - no noise

o flare / firework - no smoke and it aslo moved from a 30 degree gradient about to crash, to
moving very high in the sky.

e air balloon- as it was very close we could see it was a pure ball of fire, also again the
movement.

Upon being in the garden , again another object passed by about 3-5 minutes after seeing the first
one. This time it did not follow the 30 degree 'crashing' trajectory but flew past a little higher but
along the same path, 2 gardens away.

This time we all ran upstairs to the bathroom to get a better- further look at where it was going.
Again it went up very high about half mile away. I ran to get my digital SLR camera with telescopic
lense, but the camera refused to take a picture... just zooming in and out.

again we returned to the garden , discussing what we had seen.

For the third time another object flew overhead, we dashed upstairs again, again grabbing my
camera, again unable to take a picture, so instead i grabbed my small digital camera. I managed to
capture an image of this one but not as close as i would have liked.

This object seemed to have something protruding from the main body. Almost like it was a spherical
object on fire, but with a leg protruding from it, also on fire, but with a visible gap between the body

and the leg. yet they moved together in unison as if they were attached.

In short

07/09/2009


The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 80> - Images of orange fireballs captured on film by people attending a family barbecue in Palmers Green, North London, 5 September 2009.
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N
we saw 3 spherical fireballs, with an orange glow
seen north london N13
approx 8 -9 pm saturday 11th July 2009.
3 witnesses - no alcohol involved
all following same path. one almost appearing to crash before appearing higher in the sky

distance of 25 - 50 metres.

Hope this is of some help, i would like to hear some feedback if possible.

regards

07/09/2009
















Our Ref: UFO Report

04 September 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on
2 September 2009 over Filey, details of which you reported to the Department. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly. it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of "unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source.
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations. such as

arrcraft ights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for

this purpose. but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
lotally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I should like to take the opportunity to thank you for the copies of the photographs you have
verv kindly sent in to the department. They will be placed on file for future reference.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6
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Air CmdSeces-RAFBussecs NI
From: Alr CmdSecCS—RAFBusSeCGMon behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUS

Sent: 04 September 2009 15:02
To:

Subject: Release-authorosed:

Attachments: 20090904-UFO Repor[SISISIIF®Y. doc.doc
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _
Fom: R

Sent: 03 September 2009 17:40
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO Filey

Attachments: DSC00052.jpg; DSC00053.jpg; DSC00055.jpg

I attach photographs of a flying object I encountered over Filey town centre at 00.46 yesterday
(2nd September.)

I was completely transfixed by it and watched it for a few minutes before I panicked and
hurried back to my parents flat.

The best way I can describe its appearance is a brilliant and dazzling pure white horizontal ring
of light. It appeared to be perfectly still in the sky above the houses and was totally silent.

I took these pictures from the corner of Chapel Street and Station Avenue and I would estimate
that it was hovering above the Belle Vue Crescent area.

I noticed that RAF jets were doing fly over the town the following morning.... surely this is not a
coincidence? All I can say is that it was the strangest experience of my life and thought I should

report it to someone. .

Reiards,

Add other email accounts to Hotmail in 3 easy steps. Find out how,

04/09/2009


The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 88> - UFO photographed in Filey town centre, North Yorkshire, September 2009.











HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
RAF Business Secretariat 6 RN
Room 2E06
Spitfire Block

FHovyal Air Force

High Wycombe

Buckinghamshire

HFP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

07 September 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on

31 August 2009, seen heading over the Thames Estuary, details of which you reported to the
Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 6
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec6 _

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec6 on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 08 September 2009 10:30

To:

Subject: Release-authorised: Response letter to e-mail

Attachments: 20090907-UFO Report ”ildenborough, Kent doc.doc

Please see attached letter in response to your e-mail.

Kind regards

RAF Business Secretariat 6
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail
(and files(s) if attached from your system). Recipients should note that e-mail traffic
on the MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken
steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts
no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect
the opinions or policies of the department .

08/09/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect FESIRE

From: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk (MULTIUSER)
Sent: 07 September 2009 12:31

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec6_

Subject: FW: Ufo Sighting

Importance: High

Can you deal with this.

Thanks

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room 2E03

Spittire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
wfodesk @ mod.uk
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From:P
Sent: eptember 2009 12:09

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Ufo Sighting
Importance: High

Dear Sir/Madam

My name is !I live in the village of Hildenborough Kent adjacent to Tonbridge. | live with my
parents and have lived here for ailmost my entire life. | work locally in a large shop part-time but | am also a
highly experienced professional artist with a full working knowledge of light and shadow, perspective, and
colour. The back of our house faces the direction of Gatwick international Airport and our house is directly on
the flight line of aircraft flying towards the Gatwick Runway. The Planes sometimes fly towards our house from
Tunbridge Wells and then over Tonbridge area turn left in a half circle towards Gatwick. Also when | was a
teenager { I am now 44 ) | was in The Air Training Corps for 5 years and so | have always maintained an
interest and knowledge of aircraft!

07/09/2009
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On Monday the 315! August 2009 this week, the weather was perfect clear blue sky with virtually no cloud at
all. The time was sometime late in the afternoon nearer 5pm, | was sitting in our back garden having a break,
and to my amazement flying towards our village from the direction